


CORPORATE PROFILE

Belize Water Services Limited (BWS) is the national 
water and sewerage utility that was vested with the 
Assets and Liabilities of the Water and Sewerage 
Authority (WASA) in March 2001. The company has 
issued share capital of forty million (40,000,000) 
shares with the Government of Belize (GOB), the 
majority shareholder, owning approximately 82.6% 
of the total shares; the Social Security Board holds 
10% and minority shareholders the remainder.  BWS 
is a regulated utility - the regulatory controls include 
a statutory regulator, the Public Utilities Commission, 
the Water Industry Act (2001), an operating license 
issued by the PUC and a Codes of Practice which 
is agreed by the Regulator and BWS and updated 
periodically.

Belize Water Services Limited operates in licensed 
service areas, serving all the municipalities of the 
country as well as some 44 villages. As at March 
2019, BWS serves over 60,000 connections or 
approximately 257,000 consumers, with a total 
average water demand of approximately 225 million 
US gallons per month. Over 60% of the water supplied 
is produced using conventional water treatment 
processes with rivers as its sources. Satellite water 
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OFFICES
Toll-Free (All offices)

0-800-CALL-BWS
[0-800-225-5297]

(NB: BTL/Digicell only)

Belize City (Head 
Office)

7 Central American Blvd
Belize City, Belize

Tel: +501 222 4757

Belmopan City 
3 Mountain View Plaza 
Tel: +501 822 2400

Caye Caulker 
Lagoon side 

(off Calle del Sol)
Tel: +501 226 0119

Benque Viejo
7 Churchill Street

Tel: +501 823 3720

Corozal
7th Avenue

Tel: +501 422 2101

Dangriga 
Market Square 

Tel: +501 522 2068

Orange Walk 
5 Stadium Street

Tel: +501 322 2382

San Pedro 
Manta Ray Street 

Tel: +501 226 2749

San Ignacio/ 
Santa Elena
8 Liberty Street

Tel: +501 824 2154

Punta Gorda 
New Compound Area
Tel: +501 722 2176

Placencia Peninsula
Main Road, Placencia Village

Tel: +501 523 4036

wells are used for the majority of the other water 
systems. In San Pedro and Caye Caulker, BWS 
distributes water which has been treated by Reverse 
Osmosis, converting sea water to drinking water. 

Since inception, BWS has continuously invested 
in improvement of assets and implementation of 
improved procedures and controls to increase its 
efficiency. In performing all the various investment 
projects, most of which are expansions or 
improvements to water systems, BWS focuses on 
the requirements of our stakeholders, including 
our Customers, Employees and Shareholders. 
Fundamental to meeting the company’s vision, both 
in the short and long term, has been the initiation 
of a holistic strategic approach towards improving 
the Company’s performance. This broad-based 
strategy, utilizing a structured approach to balance 
and align initiatives, provides the Company with a 
firm platform, which builds on achievements and 
aims to achieve further objectives in the coming 
years.

The Company’s head office is in Belize City and it 
administrates operations via eleven (11) offices 
throughout the country.
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thereby increasing the company’s active customer 
base to 60,391 at March 2019, which is the end of 
Year 4 of the company’s 5-year Business Plan.  In the 
5-year Business Plan ending March 2020 the target 
was to increase the customer base to 59,215.  In 
four years, we have added 6,914 new connections 
as compared to the forecast of 5,738 for the original 
five-year period.  Simply put, as of March 2019, we 
have achieved 120% of our five-year target in four 
years! The team at BWS deserves congratulations 
for this exceptional performance.

BWS has continued to invest to provide 
improvements in water supply and pressure, 
especially in those areas where supply was 

constrained. The most outstanding example is 
San Pedro, Ambergris Caye, where BWS has 

invested $35 million dollars to improve 
services. Key components of which is the 
buy-out of Consolidated Water (Belize) 
Limited and the investments in a new one-
million US gallon storage reservoir and a 
new 600,000 gallon/day Reverse Osmosis 
Plant.

For 2018/19, once again, BWS’ financial 
performance has been exemplary. For 
the fourth consecutive year, the company 
has attained profits above $8.5 million. 
This is good news for shareholders, as 
it allows us yet again, to issue dividends 
at 7.5% of share value to all minority 
shareholders. This return is easily the 
best return on shares in the utility sector 
in Belize. Furthermore, due to this strong 
performance and financial forecasts, the 
Company was again able to advise the 
Public Utilities Commission that it did not 
need to apply for any tariff changes for the 
new Financial Year 2019/20. 

It would be remiss of me if I fail to 
mention that, despite the continued 
good performance over recent years, 
the company continues to be faced with 
a number of significant constraints and 
challenges. BWS, like other water utilities 
worldwide, must plan for Climate Change, 
including water scarcity, protection of 
water resources and infrastructure. 

Last year, we reported concerns regarding 
the effects of Climate Change.  At that point, I 
referred to Black & Veatch’s 2018 annual water 
report which identified that one key area of focus 
for water utilities has got to be on the issue 
of resiliency for climate change.  This report 
stated: “The issues of rates and affordability 
remain major challenges for utilities. Much work 
remains to help utilities communicate the value 
of water to a skeptical rate paying public.”  Since 
then, concerns continue to grow for the industry 
as water sources continue to be threatened. 
In October 2018, the Caribbean Water and 

Wastewater Association, in partnership with 
the Inter-American Development Bank and the 
Caribbean Development Bank issued a “Regional 
Strategic Action Plan for Governance and 
Building Climate Resilience in the Water Sector 
in the Caribbean.” This report states, “The water 
sector in the Caribbean will be seriously affected 
by climate change. Changes in the hydrological 
cycle, saline intrusion of ground water sources 
from sea level rise, and an increase in the 
intensity of extreme weather events will all have 
significant impacts on the supply of fresh water 
and on water infrastructure. These problems will 
compound existing challenges.” Here in Belize, 
over the last few years, we have experienced 
wells drying up and rivers running dry due to 
lower rainfall and extended dry seasons, and we 
are also seeing increasing salinity levels in our 
rivers. 

Adequate financing remains a huge challenge.  In 
a regular year, the company must find financing 
to upgrade or construct assets to meet growing 
customer needs. With climate change, we must 
now forecast for worst case scenarios, which 
would disrupt services and mandate rebuilding 
assets quickly after major damage. As identified 
clearly in our mission statement, it is essential 
that we provide adequate and ongoing 
protection of our environment and our natural 
resources. There is a growing realization that 
adequate sewerage collection and treatment is 
of vital importance for environmental protection. 
When these are put together, along with the 
requirements for climate change resiliency, the 
investment required is estimated at hundreds of 
millions of dollars. Obviously, given the size of 
our country and our economy, these challenges 
are enormous. Yet, for the welfare of the country 
and ultimately for its survival, we must face 
these challenges. 

I assure you that Belize Water Services 
continues to be proactive in planning to ensure 
sustainability. Our team is hard at work planning 
climate change mitigation and resilience 
measures. We are currently fully engaged 
in the preparation of our next Full Five-Year 
Business Plan submission to the Public Utilities 

The mission of 
Belize Water 
Services Limited 
is “to improve the 
lives of consumers 
by delivering 
c o s t - e f f e c t i v e 
and sustainable 
supply of high-
quality water 
and wastewater 

services, in an environmentally and socially 
responsible manner, promoting employee 
excellence and providing a fair return to our 
shareholders.” 

This powerful mission statement is 
the cornerstone for our strategic plan 
which in turn drives our improvements 
in operational activities.  The success 
of this strategy is clearly indicated 
by the continued growth in customer 
connections, the continued increase 
in production and sales and in the 
astounding 99.9% continuity of service, 
which the company has maintained year 
after year. These, and the many other 
excellent key performance indicators that 
we keep track of, are documented within 
this annual report.

It is our pride and joy to provide water 
to new customers and new areas, and 
to provide improved water pressure 
and continuity to existing customers. 
During this Business Plan period, with 
the assistance of the Government of 
Belize, we have brought water to the 
entire Belize River Valley and to the 
villages of Gardenia and Biscayne.  We 
have likewise expanded water services 
reaching thousands of new consumers in 
all service areas countrywide. We added 
1,569 new customers during the year 

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT
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Commission, for the period April 2020 through 
to March 2025. This submission will include all 
relevant issues and forecasts, including those 
previously mentioned.

In keeping with its role, the Board of Directors 
and its sub-committees remain steadfast in 
its oversight and guidance of the Company’s 
strategic and operational activities verifying 
compliance to regulations and policies. This 
governance ensures fiduciary responsibility to 
all shareholders and other stakeholders.  

The Company, as part of our strategic plan 
is committed to continuing improvements 
in operational and financial activities and 
in continuing collaboration with our key 
stakeholders and financiers, including 
the Government of Belize, the Caribbean 
Development Bank and the Inter-American 
Development Bank.  With the assistance of 
these entities, BWS has a number of ongoing 
and planned projects for water and sewer 
expansions as well as studies and assessments 
as preliminaries to future projects.

As it has done in previous years, the Government 
of Belize, our majority shareholder, continued 
its pledged support and commitment to the 
Company and to minority shareholders by 
granting its portion of the dividends to minority 
shareholders. We are therefore pleased to 
announce the uninterrupted payment of 
dividend to minority shareholders for the 
thirteenth consecutive year.  As stated earlier, 
the dividend is again at 7.5% per share for 
minority shareholders; this equates to 11.25 

cents per share, matching the figure from the 
previous three years. 

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Belize 
Water Services Limited, I must convey 
our gratitude and appreciation to all key 
stakeholders. First and foremost, I must say 
thanks to our shareholders - the Government 
of Belize, the Belize Social Security Board and 
the 1,430 smaller shareholders who made the 
prudent choice to invest in the Company.  I must 
recognize the funding agencies, particularly, 
the Caribbean Development Bank and the Inter-
American Development Bank who continue to 
exhibit confidence in BWS and who have helped 
us to make our larger projects possible.

I want to express special Thank You to our 
employees, many of whom are shareholders of 
the company, including the BWS Workers’ Union 
Executive for their unwavering commitment to 
the success of BWS.  

Finally, I must personally say thank you to the 
Board Members and the Management Team, 
whose commitment and dedication have helped 
to bring the company to this level of success.

Thank You.

The year 2018/19, the eighteenth year of operation 
of Belize Water Services Limited (BWS) and the 
third year of the Third Full Business Plan, resulted 
in a consolidated net profit of $8.983 million, which 
is the fourth consecutive year in profits exceeding 
$8 Million.   Contributing to this performance was 
a 3.5% increase in water sales revenue which was 
driven by a 2.9% increase in sales volume. There 
were no changes in tariffs for the year 2018/19.   

The Government of Belize (GOB), our majority 
shareholder, continues to give its unwavering 

Gross revenue for the year 
was $48.074 Million, a 4.7% 
increase when compared 
to last year’s revenue of 
$46.584 Million. 

Total Expenses increased 
by 2.7%, from $38.075 
Million to $39.091 Million. 
This increase is attributed 
to increases in the 
customer base, areas of 
coverage and in total water 
production and inflation. 
Due to the acquisition of 
CWBL the consolidated 
profit increased by 5.6% 
from $8.509 Million in the 
previous year to $8.983 
Million this year.

financial support with assisting the company with 
its capital investment programme; supporting 
expansion to connect more customers and 
both new assets and improvements to assets to 
facilitate improved service. The cash generated 
from the company’s operations was utilised to 
finance operating expenditure, debt servicing, 
expansion projects and other much needed capital 
investment by the company. For the thirteenth 
consecutive year, GOB has foregone their dividend 
payment in support of paying dividends to its 
minority shareholders.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION  
AND ANALYSIS

Sales and Income

Overview

The Graph below shows the comparison of Revenues and Costs for the 
last 5 fiscal years.

The Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) 
for the year remained strong, equating to $18.277M (38% of Revenue), 
comparable to $17.418M (37.4%) in the previous year. Due to increases 
in costs mentioned above, EBIT, the Earnings Before Interest and Tax, 
was $11.729M, up 3.8% from the previous year’s figure of $11.304M.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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For the thirteenth year in a row, the Board of 
Directors was able to approve dividend payment 
to the minority shareholders.  This decision is 
supported by the Government of Belize, the 
majority shareholder, having formally agreed 
to grant its dividend payments to the minority 
shareholders until 2020 in order to assist both 
the company and the minority shareholders. 
The Board declared total dividends amounting 
to $0.758M or about 8.4% of net profit.

Based on the 40 million shares issued, the 
consolidated profit of $8.983M equates to 
earnings of approximately $0.22 (twenty-two 
cents) per share which is comparable to previous 
year. Dividend was distributed solely to minority 
shareholders who received dividends equivalent 
to $0.1125 (11.25 cents) per share.

The table insert shows the breakdown of costs for FY2018/19* as compared to the previous financial year.

 Costs Summary

FY 2018/2019 FY 2017/2018

Total  
(BZ$'000)

Percent of 
Total

Total 
(BZ$'000)

Percent of 
Total

*Water Purchases 6,235 15.95% 6,163 16.19%

*Electricity 2,757 7.05% 2,252 5.91%

*Staff Costs 12,501 31.98% 11,376 29.88%

Other direct/Operating Costs 8,104 20.73% 9,415 24.73%

Total direct costs & Expenses 29,597 75.71% 29,206 76.71%

*Depreciation 6,548 16.75% 6,114 16.06%

*Interest expense 1,833 4.69% 1,943 5.10%

Taxes & Fees 1,113 2.85% 813 2.13%

Total Other Expenses 9,494 24.29% 8,869 23.29%

Total Costs and Expenses 39,091 100.00% 38,075 100.00%

*Total Major Costs 29,874 76.42% 27,848 73.14%

Staff Costs, Interest, Water Purchases, Depreciation and Electricity remain the major costs for the company. 
The main direct costs continued to be Staff Costs, Water Purchases (San Pedro) and Electricity. The major 
indirect costs are Depreciation, Loan Interest Expense, and Taxes.

*This year’s figures include the Group consolidation of expenses.

Dividends Loans, Grants and Debt Servicing

Major Costs and Expenses

The majority shareholder, GOB continues to assist 
by covering debt repayments to the Caribbean 
Development Bank for loans #5 and #10 
which totalled $2.361 M in principal and interest 
payments for this financial year. In February 2019, 
with the support of GOB and the assistance of 
the Central Bank of Belize, was able to finalize the 
purchase of Consolidated Water Belize Limited 
(CWBL). The purchase was done via a $7M USD 
loan from the Caribbean Development Bank 
(CDB). 

At the beginning of the 2018/19 financial year, 
BWS had outstanding loans of $43.046 million. 
There was one drawdown of $13.574M ($6.735M 
USD) from the Caribbean Development Bank 
(CDB Loan #22) representing 95% of the 
purchase price of CWBL. At March 31, 2019, the 
total outstanding loan balance was increased 
to $52.889 million. The Table insert summarizes 
the Loan balances and debt servicing cash 
requirements over the last two financial years.

LOAN MOVEMENT AND DEBT SERVICING

Net Loan Movement 2018/19 2017/18

Beginning Balance 43,046 41,632 

Draw downs/Increases 13,574 4,707

Principal Repaid 3,731 3,293 

Principal Balance 52,889 43,046 

Total Debt Servicing

Principal Repaid 3,731 3,293 

Interest Charges 1,833 1,943 

Total Debt Reduction 5,564 5,236 

All figures in BZ$ '000
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Asset Expansion and Improvement

municipalities and replacing aged infrastructures 
to improve on our pressure management controls 
and service delivery.  Major investments in water 
network expansions are ongoing in Corozal, 
Orange Walk, Cayo and the Belize District.  

The overall investment in assets inclusive of 
new assets, refurbishments and maintenance 
was $24.101 million in 2018/19 as compared to 
$20.248 million in 2017/18.

The table insert shows the breakdown of the Investment in Assets and Asset Improvement over the 
last two financial years.

New Assets, Refurbishment and Maintenance 2018/19 2017/18

Plant & Equipment 9,625 5,824

Water Expansion 11,926 11,230

Total New Assets 21,551 17,054

Developer's Contributions & Grants -4,071 -974

BWS Expenditure 17,480 16,080

Repairs & Maintenance 2,550 3,194

Total Assets & Maintenance 24,101 20,248

All figures in BZ$ '000

Continuous Improvements 
During the year 2018/19, the company 
achieved several operational improvements 
and successes - continuity of service was 
sustained above 99%, average pressures 
increased by 4.0%, and expansion helped to 
increase our customer base in all branches. 
Initiatives to which helped propel the continued 
improvement included: continued training 
certification of our employees; process 
improvements in water supply, treatment 
and delivery; and similar improvements to 
wastewater collection and treatment systems. 
Investments also continued for expansion 
and improvement of  the sewer collection, 
transportation and treatment systems.

Production and Consumption

The 2,695.4 million US gallons (MUSG) of 
potable water consumed during the year is 
the highest in the company’s eighteen year 
history. This overall water usage is comprised 
of 2,618.4 MUSG from customer consumption 
and 77 MUSG attributable to usage and 
losses due to ongoing capital projects. This 
1.5% increase in usage volume was driven 
by water network expansions and growth in 
service connections, combined with a high 
continuity of supply and increased pressures. 
The increase in consumption led to overall 
production increasing by 0.2%.

Operating KPI's Year 2018/19 Year 2017/18 %Change

Water Production  3,534.5  3,350.9 0.2%

Water Sales  2,695.4  2,542.5 1.5%

Non-Revenue Water Volume 839.1 808.4 3.7%

Non-Revenue % 23.74% 24.12% -0.38%

Volume Figures are in Millions of US Gallons (MUSG)

Government Contributions

During the course of FY 2018/19, GOB has contributed both directly and indirectly $7.1M, made up as 
shown in the table insert.

Government Contributions 2018/19 2017/18

Debt Repayment 2,361 2,416

Expansion Projects 1,902 580

GST Savings - Zero Rated Status 2,885 2,750

Total Contributions 7,148 5,746

All figures in BZ$ '000

OPERATIONS
During 2018/19, investments in new assets 
totalling $21.551 million were undertaken with 
approximately $1.902 million being contributed by 
the Government of Belize (GOB). One of our major 
achievement for this year was the acquisition of 
Consolidated Water Belize Limited in San Pedro at a 
cost of $14.0 million that has allowed us to produce 
and supply more water to meet increasing demand 
in San Pedro. The company continues its strategic 
focus of expanding our water network in various 
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The Chart below highlights the movement in water 
production and consumption volumes for the last five 
(5) years. 

Non-Revenue Water (NRW) loss percentage 
reduced from 24.1% of production previous year 
to 23.7% this year. This   NRW percentage is the 
second lowest in the company 18-year history. 
However, due to overall production and sales 
volume increases, the total water loss volume for 
this financial year was 839.1 MUSG, an increase 
of 3.7% from the 808.4 MUSG of the previous 
year. The company’s water loss reduction 
programme includes proactive searching and 
repairing of leaks, replacing older water mains, 
identification/removal of illegal connections, and 
pressure management controls. During the year, 
the company continued its proactive replacement 
of aged infrastructure, and the identification and 
elimination of unauthorized connections and 
tampering.  

This company remains proud of the achievement 
in keeping NRW below 25%. This figure is well 
below many water systems in even the most 
developed countries and is among the very best 
in the Caribbean and Latin America. 

Non-Revenue Water (NRW) Losses
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The chart insert illustrates the trend in annual Water-related Sales Revenue. 

The chart highlights the growth in our customer connections over the last 5 years. 

At the end of the fiscal year, the active customer 
base had grown by 2.7%, from 58,822 to 60,391 
water connections.  Contributing factors to the 
overall increase were, 2,075 customers requested 

Customer Connections and Accounts

discontinuation of their services, new installations 
were 4,769, of which 1,562 were new customer 
accounts. The net of reconnection and disconnection 
were 1,125 customers.

During the fiscal year 2018/19, the company’s 
focus was on improvement our service delivery to 
our customers. One main goal was to ensure the 
accuracy of our reading and timely delivery of bills 
to customers. Another initiative was reaching out 
to our customers with our ‘Go Green” campaign 
which was twofold, preserving the environment and 
improvement service delivery. 

As part of the initiative to improve service delivery, 
the company measures delivery and response time 
to call handling, field services, billing and customer 
complaints. Requests are given specific targeted 
completion dates by type. We are pleased to 
report an 83% success rate in requests targeted for 
completion within one day and 81% success rate in 
jobs targeted for completion within three days. 

In 2018/19 the gross water sales revenue was 
$46.546M, or 3.6% more than the same period 
last year. We recorded a 2.9% increase in total 
water consumption from 2,543.0 MUSG previous 
year to 2,618.4 MUSG and a 2.5% increase in our 
customer base. The average monthly sales volume 
per connection increased from 3,649 to 3,665 US 
gallons or 0.4% and the average tariff per 1,000 
gallons increased by 1.0%, from $17.74 to $17.82. 
The average monthly income per connection 
increased by 1%, from $64.73 to $65.30.

Customer Service Sales

CUSTOMER SERVICES AND BILLING
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BWS completed approximately 75 
capital projects during 2018/19. 
Focus of our capital expenditure 
program during year 2018/2019. 
These projects were targeted at 
assisting with the following strategic 
objectives:

➤	 Improve Customer Satisfaction 

➤	 Increase Customer Base 
 

➤	 Improve Resources

We have upgraded approximately 80,000 feet of 
water mains and 943 service connections country 
wide in year 2018/2019.  The Company has invested 
approximately $6.5 M on water mains upgrade 
and replacement countrywide, inclusive of the 
supply and installation of new pipes and fittings, 

Lot B, Rehabilitation of Philip Goldson 
Highway, Belize City: We are pleased to report 
the completion of Lot B, Rehabilitation of Phillip 
Goldson Highway, Belize City Project at a cost of 
approximately BZ$5.0 M. The goal of the Project 
was to support rehabilitation of the Phillip Goldson 
Highway from Haulover Bridge to Buttonwood Bay 
Round-about by upgrading our infrastructure. We 
have installed approximately 27,600 feet of water 
mains and upgraded 116 service connections 
under the project. Water pressure has increased 
due to this investment.

Transmission Line Upgrade from Eden Street to 
Hawkesworth Bridge: We installed approximately 
9,160 feet of new water mains and upgraded 76 
service connections at cost of $620,000 to alleviate 
water pressure and flow complaints from Santa 
Elena, Bradley’s Bank, and Trapiche Area. Water 
pressure has increased due to this investment.

New Conference and Training Room, HQ 
Building, Belize City: BWS has invested $1.0M in 
improvements and expansion of our Headquarters 
building. This included renovations of several 
sections and construction of a new wing to house 
state-of-the-art Conference and Training Room. 
These larger, better and more interactive facilities 
has improved engagement during trainings and 
high-level meetings thus advancing knowledge 
and skills. The overall result has helped to 

ENGINEERING AND PROJECTS 

Water Distribution System Special Projects

Civil and Building Works

empower staff and to improve employee morale.

New 6,200 Feet of Concrete Storage Building, 
Mile 10:  We have invested $1.0 M to build 
6,200 sq. ft. concrete storage facility capable of 
withstanding up to category 3 hurricane. It will be 
equipped with 16-foot high pallet-storage shelves 
and a forklift to provide a safe and comfortable 
working environment for our BWS warehouse 
personnel.

flushing, pressure testing and disinfection. The 
company also invested approximately $2.0 M in 
water network expansion countrywide. This works 
included expansion of our water network system 
approximately by 85,435 feet and installation of 
3,217 immediate beneficiaries.

Hawkesworth Bridge Crossing: We upgraded 
approximately 600 feet of 6-inch steel pipe with 
new 10-inch High Density Polypropylene (HDPE) 
transmission main over Hawksworth bridge and 
approximately 4,300 feet of transmission and water 
mains from San Ignacio Police Station to BWS 
pumping station at cost of $520,000 to alleviate 
water pressure and flow complaints from Santa 
Elena, Bradley’s Bank, and Trapiche Area. Water 
pressure has increased due to this investment.
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3
Detailed Designs for Expansion of Ambergris Caye Water and Wastewater 
Facilities: This consultancy was awarded to Dillon Consulting Ltd. of Canada for a 
total contract value of US$937,977.24.  It is scheduled to be completed in the third 
quarter of the financial year 2019/20.  The projected required capital investment for 
this expansion is BZ$90 million and will result in new water and sewage treatment 
plants, reservoir and water and sewer linear infrastructure on north Ambergris Caye. 
Sourcing for the full capital investment required is currently being explored.

4
Water Utility Climate Risk Vulnerability Assessment (CRVA) Consultancy:  This 
Water Utility Climate Risk and Vulnerability Assessment (CRVA) Consultancy will be 
completed during the third quarter of 2019/20. Dillon Consulting Ltd.  of Canada 
is providing this consultancy at a cost of US$132,581.92. The project entails the 
development a Climate Change Adaptation Plan for BWS’s assets and services in 
Belize City, the Cayes and Benque Viejo. Financing to implement the adaptation plan 
will be undertaken when the consultancy is completed.

5
Nutrient fate and Transport (NFT) Study for Wastewater Collection and 
Treatment Systems for the Placencia Peninsula: CDB approved a loan/grant of 
US$996,000.00 for funding the Placencia Nutrient Fate and Transport (NFT) Study 
consultancy. The loan/grant amounts are US$596,000.00 and US$400,000.00 
respectively. The consultancy is currently being conducted by CBCL Ltd., a Canadian 
firm, for a contract value of US$909,098.00, and is scheduled for completion in the 
last quarter of the upcoming financial year. The aim of the NFT Study is to develop 
a comprehensive model to predict the fate of nutrients and fecal bacteria in the 
Placencia lagoon and surrounding coastal Caribbean Sea off the peninsula to aid 
in the selection of optimal locations for a sewage treatment plant and final effluent 
disposal. Financing for the construction of the Sewerage project is currently under-
way in anticipation of the NFT Study completion.

Internationally Funded Projects

1
Third Water (South Ambergris Caye Water and Sewerage Expansion) Project: 
CDB’s Board of Directors approved a project budget of US$10.9 million for the 
acquisition of CWBL and water system improvements. Included in the project budget 
are loan fund of US$8.517M, grant fund totaling US$0.205M and BWS’s contribution, 
equivalent to US$2.18M. The acquisition of CWBL was finalized and BWS assumed 
control of the company during the last quarter of FY 2018/19. The other component 
of the projects are programed to be completed by the end of the new financial year 
2019-2020.

2
Evaluation and Transactional Advice (E&TA) Consultancy, 2nd Engagement 
- Purchase of CWBL: The second engagement of the accounting firm Ernst and 
Young Management of Barbados for the provision of Financial Due Diligence and 
Transactional Advice services came to a successful conclusion with BWS acquiring 
CWBL during the last quarter of the reporting period. This consultancy was funded 
by BWS with support from CDB.

These projects, and other projects going forward, aim to assist with achieving BWS’s strategic objectives, 
specifically to protect the environment and our natural resources and to ensure the security supply.

Staff participated proactively in several key 
initiatives to further improve our strategic planning 
and execution. These included 
revision to strategic planning 
components, execution of 
strategic initiatives, and the 
clear communication of these 
to all employees.

One major accomplishment in 
2018/19, was the successful 
renegotiation of the Collective 
Bargaining Agreement (CBA). 
The new CBA, renegotiated 
by Management and 
Union representatives, was 
completed to the satisfaction 
of employees, management 
and Board of Directors.  After 
completion, it was submitted to 

the Labour Commissioner for review by their team 
of experts. The new agreement was designed 

to ensure fair compensation, 
teamwork, accountability and 
inclusiveness for the next three 
years.

The permanent staff number 
count was decreased from 294 at 
the end of the previous year to 293 
at March 31, 2019, due to several 
posts being vacant at year-end. 
However, due to the increase in 
project works from the previous 
year, our temporary employment 
numbers saw a significant increase 
by 25%,  from 113 to 141, as a 
number of additional employees 
were hired.

“Successful strategy 
must focus on 

improving skills, 
reducing the cost of 
doing business and 
making appropriate 
resources available”

R. Blagojevich 
(paraphrased)

HUMAN RESOURCES AND PUBLIC RELATIONS
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Our training and knowledge-based initiatives continue 
to be a significantly successful catalyst for improved 
performance and staff morale. These included our 
international certification program, personalised 
knowledge and skill building for employees in the technical 
field, Health and Safety, and confined space work training. 
Additionally, a series of other training were coordinated 
in line with previously strategic areas identified during 
appraisal; these included the international certification 
program for operations and technical services personnel 
through the University of Sacramento, Defensive driving 
for all the company certified drivers, Time Management 
and Confined Space training. A number of employees 
participated in the international certification courses with 
a success rate of 100%, with over 90 certifications earned. 

The training and development programs conducted during the year included international accredited 
training from Operators without Borders a group out of Canada. The Operators without Borders Group 
facilitated in-house sessions over a two week period, training and developing our BWS team in many 
key and relevant areas  of water and sewer operations. They also helped with developing a program for 
improvements in operations and safety including recommendations for future improvements.  

Aside from resulting in a more qualified workforce, these various sessions have also resulted in BWS 
acquiring improved equipment and resources to facilitate staff in working more efficiently and safely while 
executing their daily responsibilities. The company is therefore able to deliver improved services to our 
valued customers, as well as improved health and safety practices protecting all employees.

Employee Development and training 

The company continued to contribute to, and 
participate in, staff initiatives which promoted staff 
wellbeing – these included sports and recreation, 
healthy living sessions, safety practices and 
improving the group health insurance coverage. 
Additionally, the company facilitated fund-raising 
and assisting with donations for needy staff 
members or their relatives. 

Recognition of top performers for the year, 
continues to be a positive driver as it builds morale 
and teamwork among co-workers. Of the 220 
employees who were appraised, 85% of them were 
awarded varying levels of increments. 

Employee Wellbeing and 
Performance

BWS, as a responsible corporate citizen, continues 
to partner with groups and individuals, within our 
service areas. Our Assistance program continues 
to be effective and varied since we intentionally aim 
at reaching a wide spectrum of the communities 
in which we serve. We have donated monetary 
contributions to many, food items to feeding pantry 
programs, sponsorship of various sporting activities 
and teams, and support to more established 
organizations such as Cancer Society, the Diabetes 
and Kidney Association. Over the last three years we 
have partnered with the RESTORE Belize program 
which continues to do a stalwart job in assisting 
needy children from the southside of Belize City. 
One special donation was a cooperative effort with 
BWS staff and Hand in Hand Ministries to build a 
house for a needy family in the Port Loyola area.
During the period, we have continued our efforts to 
strategically partner with the some of the leading 
tertiary educational institutions. We have attended 

Public Relations and Community Outreach

sessions with St Johns College, the University of 
Belize and others reputable tertiary and secondary 
education institutions. This has proven beneficial 
since it allowed us a platform to promote BWS and 
provided an avenue to recruit some of the best 
talent available in Belize. 

The company participated in several public 
meetings and discussion groups, particularly 
in areas where water or sewer expansion works 
were forthcoming or in progress. These included 
Belmopan San Martin area, San Ignacio/Benque 
Viejo and San Pedro, Ambergris Caye. We also 
participated fully in the planning and activities of 
World Water Day, which was held under the theme 
“Water for All” to highlight the importance of water 
to any successful economy.
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Information Technology solutions continue to be a 
key driver to a number of our strategic objectives. As 
such, we are committed to upgrading our hardware 
and software infrastructure to keep pace with modern 
technology, to serve as a platform for improved 
business processes and to mitigate against emerging 
threats and risks.

We have upgraded our core network infrastructure 
to facilitate business growth over the next ten years 
alongside continuing to upgrade network bandwidth. 
As a 24/7/365 business, continuity of service is at the 
forefront of our endeavours and this year we have 
utilized BTL’s LTE service to provide a backup to the 
fibre connections at our Treatment Plant facilities. 
With business continuity in mind efforts have been 
made to create a secondary data centre so that we 
can operate effectively in the face of natural disasters.

BWS continues to provide the convenience of making 
payments via the banks and through payment agents. 
Collection options remained consistent on a month 

Assurance and Consultation

The Board of Directors’ and Management’s close 
monitoring of risk combined with Internal Audit’s 
continuous monitoring resulted in improved 
processes and controls in place. As well as 
performing assurance engagements, Internal Audit 
also perform consultation engagements based upon 
the request of management.  During the year, a total 
of seventeen engagements were completed.  These 
engagements affected areas within operations, 
customer services, technical services, finance and 
information technology.  As is the established practice, 
any identified issues of  noncompliance or internal 
control weaknesses are immediately addressed by 
management.

In line with our strategic objectives, initiatives were 
executed to improve Health and Safety awareness 
during 2018/19. BWS, in partnership with the National 
Safety Council of America, delivered defensive driving 
to all authorized drivers. These sessions assist with 
reducing unnecessary costs, improving  courtesy on 
the road and protecting our most important asset – 
our employees.

The staff safety committee continued with branch 
visits and regular worksite inspections countrywide. 
As a result, we have been able to catalogue a history 
which clearly identifies improvements as well as areas 
where further improvement is needed. In February 
2019, BWS welcomed a team from Operators 
Without Borders (Canada) who facilitated confined 
space and utility hazard training. They also made 
recommendations for improvements to processes 
which company is now implementing.

We will continue to promote Health and Safety 
awareness in everything we do, both to minimize risks 
to staff and the public and to uphold our commitment 
to our stakeholders to be a highly responsible 
Belizean enterprise.

Information Technology

Internal Audit

Health and Safety

by month basis with BWS collections accounting for 
69%, Bank/Online collections accounting for 26% 
and agent collections accounting for 5%.

2018 saw the addition of brand new, state-of-the art, 
training and conference room facilities. The use of 
smart boards with touch screen technologies have 
allowed us to more effectively share ideas and taken 
our meetings to a new and exciting level.

After much planning, we have commenced with the 
implementation of GIS and will continue to build our 
capabilities over the next fiscal year. Following on 
from the GIS implementation, we continue to look 
for a customer service relationship system that will 
incorporate the new GIS features as well as offer new 
and exciting ways for our customers to interact with 
us.

With these projects we expect to realize our strategic 
goal of providing fast, secure, reliable and always-on 
technology.

SUPPORT SERVICES AND PROGRAMMES

Training and Development

The Internal Audit compliment 
continue to receive training to 
continue to add value to the company.  
Training this year was focused on 
improving reporting methodology.  
The finalized reports, which are shared 
and reviewed with the management 
team, have improved on clarity and 
comprehension enabling faster follow 
up by management.
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Key	Performance	Indicators	(KPI'S)
Description of KPI UNIT 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17 2015/16 2014/15 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 2009/10 2008/09
PROFITABILITY
Gross Revenue $' 000 48,074 46,584 45,484 43,194 40,084 34,923 33,583 35,327 34,869 31,047 29,673
Operations and Maintenance $' 000 29,797 29,166 28,269 25,889 25,725 24,640 24,535 23,673 21,810 18,494 19,216
EBITDA $' 000 18,277 17,418 17,215 17,305 14,359 10,282 9,049 11,654 13,059 12,553 10,457
EBIT $' 000 11,729 11,304 11,453 12,336 9,501 5,608 5,095 8,058 9,696 9,117 7,264
Net Profit (Loss) $' 000 8,983 8,509 8,586 9,690 6,765 2,961 2,360 5,391 5,457 4,878 2,069
EBITDA/Net Turnover % 38% 37% 38% 40% 36% 29% 27% 33% 37% 40% 35%
Earnings Per Share $ 0.225 0.213 0.215 0.242 0.169 0.074 0.059 0.135 0.136 0.122 0.052
Dividends Per Share1 $ 0.0190 0.0190 0.0190 0.0189 0.0126 0.0126 0.0126 0.025 0.025 0.025 0.078
Retained Earnings (Deficit) $' 000 56,999 48,774 41,022 33,195 24,262 18,003 15,546 13,692 9,311 4,861 3,589
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Long Term Liabilities $' 000 65,779 54,551 51,809 52,217 40,149 43,947 44,330 47,023 47,854 49,622 53,135
Current Liabilities $' 000 11,672 12,442 11,187 10,558 11,655 13,189 13,162 11,327 12,136 10,971 9,182
Total Equity $' 000 175,327 167,102 159,351 150,856 111,253 104,993 102,537 100,682 96,302 90,578 84,251
ASSETS
Current Assets $' 000 28,860 32,650 33,143 32,325 14,995 15,396 14,341 15,250 16,022 14,675 10,584
Total Net Assets $' 000 252,778 234,096 222,348 213,631 163,057 162,129 160,029 159,032 156,291 151,172 146,566
Additions to Assets $' 000 23,289 19,353 19,187 21,041 12,197 12,124 10,906 7,294 10,113 7,059 4,742
BALANCE SHEET STRUCTURE
Current Assets/Current Liabilities No. 2.47 2.62 2.96 3.06 1.29 1.17 1.09 1.35 1.32 1.34 1.15
Gearing (LT Liabilities/Equity) % 38% 33% 33% 35% 36% 42% 43% 47% 50% 55% 63%
Total Assets/Total Equity No. 1.44 1.40 1.40 1.42 1.47 1.54 1.56 1.58 1.62 1.67 1.74
Total Assets/Share Capital No. 4.21 3.90 3.71 3.56 2.72 2.70 2.67 2.65 2.60 2.52 2.44
Return on Assets(EBIT/Avg. Assets) % 4.8% 5.0% 5.3% 6.5% 5.8% 3.5% 3.2% 5.1% 6.3% 6.1% 4.9%
WATER VOLUMES
Water Production MUSG 3,534.5 3,350.9 3,356.2 3,202.4 2,982.8 2,787.1 2,788.8 2,706.6 2,659.4 2,679.1 2,800.9
Water Sales MUSG 2,695.4 2,543.0 2,505.4 2,404.6 2,277.9 2,105.0 2,020.4 1,975.1 1,948.3 1,892.5 1,841.7
Non-Revenue Water Volume MUSG 839.1 812.4 850.8 797.8 704.9 682.1 768.4 731.4 711.1 786.6 959.2
Non-Revenue Water % % 23.7% 24.1% 25.4% 24.9% 23.6% 24.5% 27.6% 27.0% 26.7% 29.4% 34.2%
Non-Revenue Water (M3/Conn/Day) M3 0.14      0.15           0.16       0.15      0.14       0.14       0.17       0.17       0.17       0.18           0.22      
Non-Revenue Water (M3/Km/Day) M3 5.78      5.69           6.11       5.89      5.38       5.35       6.49       6.40       6.50       7.53           9.28      
CONNECTIONS
Beginning Connections No. 58,822     57,234 55,484 53,477 51,433 49,138 47,906 46,936 45,537 44,610 43,835
New Connections Added No. 4,769       4,614         4,893     4,846    4,836 5,234 4,500 4,768 1,777 1,089 3,235
Requested Disconnections No. 2,075       2,111        2,101     1,999   2,062     2,039     2,009     2,039     2,121     2,003         n/a
Disconnections - Non-payment No. 9,941       8,807        9,539     7,088   7,618     11,950   12,380   14,693   12,365   15,138       n/a
Total Disconnections No. 12,016     10,918       11,640   9,087    9,680     13,989   14,389   16,732   14,486   17,141       13,061  
Reconnections No. 8,816       7,892         8,497     6,248    6,888 10,591 11,120 11,089 10,548 13,145 12,937
Ending Connections No. 60,391     58,822       57,234   55,484  53,477   50,974   49,137   46,061   43,376   41,703       46,946  

Ending Sewer Connections** No. 11,382     10,972       10,843   10,691 10,519 10,264 10,158 10,121 10,279 10,233 10,323
BILLING
Avg. Number of Connections No. 60,595     57,943       56,422   55,710 54,019 50,619 47,599 44,719 42,540 44,325 45,391
Water Sales Revenue $' 000 46,546     44,979 44,076 42,026 38,965 34,151 32,815 34,250 33,867 29,750 29,064
Avg. Usage per Connection Monthly Gal 3,710       3,649         3,704     3,669 3,626 3,465 3,537 3,681 3,817 3,558 3,381
Avg. Sales per Connection Monthly $ 65.32 64.73 65.33 64.44 62.27 57.50 56.32 60.68 61.09 55.93 53.36
Avg. Tariff per 1000 Gallons $ 17.82 17.74 17.59 17.48 17.11 16.22 16.24 17.34 17.38 15.72 15.78
OPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY
Avg. No. of Staff (Permanent) No. 293 294 287 262 256 251 252 246 238 229 232
Staff Per 1000 Connections No. 4.8 5.1 5.1 4.7 4.7 5.0 5.3 5.5 5.6 5.2 5.1
Total Staff Costs $'000 12,501 11,376 10,423 9,739 8,931 8,546 8,567 8,252 7,745 6,816 7,460
Staff Costs/Emp. $ 4,267 3,869 3,632 3,717 3,489 3,405 3,400 3,355 3,254 2,976 3,216
Revenue/Emp. $ 164,075 158,449 158,480 164,864 156,580 139,135 133,267 143,607 146,507 135,576 127,901
COLLECTION EFFICIENCY
Overdue Debtors/Trade Debtors % 11.0% 16.6% 10.2% 14.4% 12.4% 14.0% 13.4% 15.0% 17.4% 14.2% 26.6%
Bad Debts Write Off/Net Turnover % 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 1.1% 0.7% 0.3% 0.9%
Collection Efficiency % 98.8% 98.3% 98.9% 98.8% 98.9% 98.2% 98.3% 98.1% 96.8% 98.7% 97.0%
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE
Total Length of Mains** Miles 935.8 919.7 897.7 870.1 844.3 821.5 763.0 734.4 704.5 673.2 666.3
Total Length of Mains** Km 1,506 1,480 1,445 1,400 1,359 1,322 1,228 1,182 1,134 1,083 1,072
Length of Mains/Connection Ft. 81.8 82.6 82.8 82.8 83.4 85.1 82.0 84.2 85.8 85.2 74.9

KPI Description Note Key - Units Key - Units
**=Includes some estimated figures MUSG = Millions of U.S. Gallons Gal = US Gallon % = Percentage
1See Management report for details $' 000 = Thousands of Belize Dollars No. = Number/Count of Units/Ratio

Km. = Kilometer
N.B. Financial figures represent consolidated amounts for BWS and CWBL

$ = Belize Dollars

Key - Units

M3 = Cubic meters (1M3 = 264.1721Gal)
Ft. = Feet

BELIZE WATER SERVICES LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

For the year ended 31 March 2019

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI'S) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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BELIZE WATER SERVICES LIMITED (GROUP)
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 March 2019
In Belize dollars

Notes 2019 2018

Assets
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5 215,426,548 201,445,505
Intangible asset 3.23, 6 8,491,220           - 

Total non-current assets 223,917,768 201,445,505

Current assets
Materials and supplies 7 7,552,186           8,102,706           
Contract balances and other receivables 8 7,625,980           5,525,505           
Cash and cash equivalents 9 13,681,866         19,022,025         

Total current assets 28,860,032         32,650,236         
Total assets 252,777,800 234,095,741

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Share capital 10 60,000,001         60,000,001         
Contributed capital reserve (Government of Belize) 11 11,714,281         11,714,281         
Capital reserve on vesting 12 15,276,362         15,276,362         
Revaluation reserve 13 31,337,802         31,337,802         
Retained earnings 56,998,516         48,773,690         

Total shareholders' equity 175,326,962 167,102,136

Non-current liabilities
Long term borrowings 14 49,473,108         39,362,596         
Deferred income 3.11, 24 16,305,825         15,188,676         

Total non-current liabilities 65,778,933         54,551,272

Current liabilities
Current portion - borrowings 3,416,268           3,683,472           
Trade and other payables 15 8,255,637           8,758,860           

Total current liabilities 11,671,905         12,442,333         
Total liabilities 77,450,838         66,993,605         
Total equity and liabilities 252,777,800 234,095,741

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on 31 July 2019.

Director Director

Page 4
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MISSION STATEMENT
To improve the lives of consumers by

delivering cost-effective and sustainable
supply of high quality water and wastewater services,

in an environmentally and socially
responsible manner, promoting employee excellence

and providing a fair return to our shareholders.

VISION STATEMENT
The leading utility in the developing world,

delivering excellence to stakeholders
through highly trained, courteous and

empowered staff.
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NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS
Shareholders are hereby informed that

commencing next year 2020,  
all dividend payments

will be made by direct deposit  
to Bank or Credit Union accounts.

Shareholders who have not yet done so are asked
to kindly complete a shareholder update form

(enclosed as a loose page), indicating their account
information.
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